RESOLUTION NO.	Error! Bookmark not defined

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, ENTERING INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF A DECORATIVE STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM ON CONGRESS AVENUE FROM 45TH STREET TO BLUE HERON BOULEVARD TO BE CONSTRUCTED BY FDOT UNDER PROJECT (FM#436893-1-52-01) AND ACCEPTING OBLIGATION FOR CONTINUED MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE STREETLIGHTS ONCE INSTALLED BY FDOT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in 2014 the City of Riviera Beach made application through the Metropolitan Planning Organization for lighting improvements along Congress Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved on November 1, 2018 an endorsement of FDOT project FM#436893-1-52-01 under Resolution No. 126-17 to execute agreements and permit applications; and

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach desires for FDOT to make improvements to Congress Avenue to accomplish the installation of streetlights; and

WHEREAS, the Projects will be constructed completely within right-of-way owned by the Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the right-of-way has indicated formal support for the projects; and

WHEREAS, following construction of the Project, the City of Riviera Beach shall appropriate such funds as may be necessary for the continued operation and maintenance of the streetlights.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. The City of Riviera Beach supports the FDOT delivery of the Projects within the County right-of-way.

SECTION 2. The City of Riviera Beach hereby directs and authorizes the City Manager to execute this Interlocal Agreement and permit applications as may be required, to facilitate the streetlight installation.

SECTION 3. The City of Riviera Beach agrees to appropriate such funds as may be necessary to support the continued operation and maintenance of the Streetlights.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	dav	of	_	2018
I ACCED and All I NOVED and	uu y	OI	,	2010

RESOLUTION NO PAGE: 2	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM
	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL COUNCILPERSON
	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	_
SECONDED BY:	_
L. HUBBARD	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT III
J. BOTEL	CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS	DATE: